may benefit from the current AI boom, partly with
good reason if market demand for Aiforia's AI
solutions gets a boost.

Valuation seems quite neutral

Sensitivity of the DCF value to the required
return,

EUR per share, WACC-%

Source: Inderes

Valuation 2023e 2024e 2025e

Share price 4.54 4.54 4.54

Number of shares, millions 26.4 28.5 33.0

Market cap 120 120 120

EV 114 126 134

P/E (adj.) neg. neg. neg.

P/E neg. neg. neg.

P/FCF neg. neg. neg.

P/B 7.0 23.0 neg.

P/S 43.9 21.6 10.2

EV/Sales 41.5 22.7 11.4

EV/EBITDA neg. neg. neg.

EV/EBIT (adj.) neg. neg. neg.

Payout ratio (%) 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

Dividend yield-% 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

Source: Inderes

7.6
7.0

6.4
5.9

5.4 5.0 4.7
4.3 4.0 3.8 3.5

12.2
11.2

10.3
9.5

8.8
8.1

7.5
7.0

6.6 6.1 5.7

1.4 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

7.8
%

8.8
%

9.8
%

10.8
%

11.8
%

12.8
%

13.8
%

14.8
%

15.8
%

16.8
%

17.8
%

Baseline Positive Pessimistic

Valuation in graphs

0

50

100

150

200

250

Pessimistic Baseline Optimistic

Revenue development and terminal EBIT % of DCF scenarios
MEUR and % of revenue

Estimated future valuation ranges,
2024e and 2027e

25 %

28%

34%

2024e, MEUR Low High

Revenue 5.6 5.6

EV/S, LTM 20 30

EV/S, NTM 9.5 14.3

EV 111 167

Net cash -6 -6

Market cap 105 161

Per share 3.7 5.6

Per share currently 3.1 4.7

2027e, MEUR Low High

Revenue 32.0 32.0

EV/S, LTM 8 12

EV/S, NTM 5.5 8.2

EV 256 384

Net cash -19 -19

Market cap 237 365

Per share 6.9 10.6

Per share currently 3.8 5.9

Source: Inderes
NTM = 12 months forward-looking
LTM = 12 months backward-looking

Valuation table

Valuation 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e

Share price 5.01 5.01 5.22 3.23 4.54 4.54 4.54 4.54

Number of shares, millions 0.00 20.0 20.0 25.8 25.8 26.4 28.5 33.0 34.3

Market cap 100 100 135 83 120 120 120 120

EV -2.4 101 101 99 61 114 126 134 140

P/E (adj.) neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg.

P/E neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg.

P/FCF 0.0 neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg.

P/B 0.0 >100 >100 3.6 2.8 7.0 23.0 neg. neg.

P/S 0.0 >100 >100 >100 44.7 43.9 21.6 10.2 6.1

EV/Sales 32.9 41.5 22.7 11.4 7.1

EV/EBITDA 1.6 neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. >100

EV/EBIT (adj.) 1.2 neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg. neg.

Payout ratio (%) 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

Dividend yield-% 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

Source: Inderes

32.9

41.5

22.7

11.4

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023e 2024e 2025e

EV/Sales

EV/Sales

Peer group valuation

Peer group valuation Market cap EV Rule of 40

Company MEUR MEUR 2023e 2024e 2023e 2024e 2023e 2024e 2023e 2024e 2023e 2024e 2024e

2731 2659 70.5 59.1 62.2 52.1 13.6 11.9 23% 15% 19% 20% 35%

55 52 12.5 11.1 10.6 9.7 4.8 4.4 13% 8% 39% 40% 48%

221290 245288 11.9 11.0 10.2 9.5 3.9 3.7 -5% 4% 33% 34% 38%

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

14 2 1.4 0.9 67% 48% -428% -289% -241%

23 19 5.7 3.8 93% 50% -59% -22% 28%

122 109 32.9 11.2 -9% 194% -429% -235%

26 27 65.9 20.9 20% 215%

346 351 25.7 19.9 20.7 16.5 6.4 5.6 -3% 15% 25% 28% 43%

213 238 34.2 20.9 7.7 6.4 3.1 2.7 15% 12% 9% 13% 25%

120 114 -9.4 -10.2 -12.8 -17.4 41.5 22.7 46% 104% -441% -222% -119%

30.9 24.4 22.3 18.8 15.3 7.2 21% 56% -45% -67%

54.7 52.0 25.7 19.9 10.6 9.7 5.7 4.4 14% 15% 14% 13% 28%

119% 118% -137% -151% -220% -280% 633% 411% 232% 590% -524%

Source: Refinitiv /  Inderes

Average

Median

Diff-% to median

Aiforia Technologies Oyj (Inderes)

Renalytix PLC

Diagnos Inc

CellaVision AB

RaySearch Laboratories AB

Roche Holding AG

INIFY Laboratories AB

Feedback PLC

PainChek Ltd

Revenue growth-% EBIT-%

Sectra AB

ContextVision AB

EV/EBIT EV/EBITDA EV/S

Income statement

Income statement H1'21 H2'21 2021 H1'22 H2'22 2022 H1'23 H2'23e 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e

Revenue 0.4 0.5 1.0 0.7 1.1 1.9 0.9 1.8 2.7 5.6 11.7 19.7

EBITDA -1.3 -2.2 -3.5 -3.5 -4.6 -8.1 -4.9 -4.1 -9.0 -7.3 -3.5 1.1

Depreciation -0.6 -0.7 -1.2 -0.9 -1.2 -2.1 -1.3 -1.7 -3.1 -5.1 -6.3 -7.4